Group and Society

Expected life at 31 December (normal retirement age of 65)

2022 2021

Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner (yrs) - Male 22 21.9

Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner (yrs) - Female 24.4 24.3

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time (yrs) – Male 23.3 23.3

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time (yrs) - Female 25.8 25.8

Annual Report and Accounts 2022

68

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts
(continued)
RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES / ASSETS (continued)
Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction
in the pension obligations that would result. Each sensitivity considers one change in isolation.

Group and Change 2022 2021
Society in

assumpt
All figures £’000 ion

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 7% Increase by 9%

Rate of inflation Increase by 0.5% Increase by 3% Increase by 3%

Rate of increase in salaries Increase by 0.5% Increase less than 1% Increase less than 1%

Life expectancy Increase by 1 year Increase by 4% Increase by 5%

Fair Value of scheme assets

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

As at 1 January 11,102 11,272

Interest on pension scheme assets 199 134

Contributions by employer 195 199

Benefits paid (264) (385)

Administration costs (73) (61)

Loss on asset returns (3,480) (57)

At 31 December 7,679 11,102

Present value of defined benefit obligations

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

As at 1 January (11,441) (12,520)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (200) (164)

Benefits paid 264 385

Experience (loss)/gain on liabilities (348) 98

Gain on changes in assumptions 4,439 760

At 31 December (7,286) (11,441)

Annual Report and Accounts 2022

69

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts
(continued)
RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES / ASSETS (continued)
The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are determined as follows:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

Present value of funded obligations (7,286) (11,441)

Fair value of plan assets 7,679 11,102

Surplus / (Liability) in the statement of financial position 393 (339)

The actual return on plan assets was a loss of £3,480k (2021: £57k loss). The amounts recognised in the income statement
are as follows:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

Amounts recognised in finance income

Interest cost (200) (164)

Administration costs (73) (61)

Interest on pension scheme assets 199 134

Total (74) (91)

Movement in the liability recognised in the statement of financial position:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

Opening defined benefit obligation (339) (1,248)

Total as above (74) (91)

Employer contributions 195 199

Re-measurement gains/(losses) 611 801

Closing defined benefit obligation 393 (339)

The amounts recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income are as follows:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

Actual loss on pension scheme assets (3,480) (57)

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities (348) 98

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities 4,439 760

Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation 611 801

Annual Report and Accounts 2022

70

Notes to the Annual Report and Accounts
(continued)
RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES / ASSETS (continued)
The major categories of plan assets are:

Group and Society

All figures £’000

2022 2021

Equities 2,055 2,324

Bonds 0 0

Cash 284 58

Property 135 920

Liability Driven Investment (LDI) 2028 2151

Diversified Growth Funds (DGFs) 1091 1972

Diversified Credit Funds (DCFs) 2086 3677

Total 7,679 11,102

Diversified Growth Funds (DGFs) are an actively managed multi-asset portfolio that aims to deliver returns comparable
to global equities over the medium term, but with lower volatility Share Class.

Diversified Credit Funds (DCFs) are a fund that has invested in many different types of securities in order to hedge against
the securities already in the fund.

Liability driven investment (LDI) LDI is a form of investing in which the main goal is to gain sufficient assets to meet all
liabilities. During 2021 the Trustees reviewed its investment strategy and commenced investment in LDIs.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2022 is 14 years (2021: 16 years).